

Participant Code: 039

---

**BEFORE THE HON'BLE  
SUPREME COURT OF INDIGO**

---

CIVIL APPEAL NO \_ OF 2017  
UNDER ARTICLE 136 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIGO

---

**IN THE MATTER OF  
SOCIETY FOR CRICKET CONTROL IN INDIGO**

**V.**

**MR. DEV & OTHERS**

---

**WRITTEN SUBMISSION FOR THE APPELLANT**

---



---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---



---

**Table of Contents**

<b>LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>I. Whether the Special Leave Petition filed by the SCCI is maintainable? .....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>II. Whether the SCCI is a State under Article 12 of the Constitution of Indigo? .....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>III. Whether the SCCI is amenable to the writ jurisdiction of the High Court? .....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>IV. Whether the Orders of the High Court amount to Judicial legislation? .....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....</b>	<b>viii</b>
<b>I. The Special Leave Petition Filed By The SCCI Is Maintainable.....</b>	<b>viii</b>
<b>II. The SCCI Does Not Come Under the Definition of State Under Article 12.....</b>	<b>viii</b>
<b>III. The SCCI Is Not Amenable to The Writ Jurisdiction of The HC Under Article 226.....</b>	<b>viii</b>
<b>IV. Orders of The High Court Amounts to Judicial Legislation.....</b>	<b>viii</b>
<b>ARGUMENTS ADVANCED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. THE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION FILED BY THE SCCI IS MAINTAINABLE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>1.1 The SLP is maintainable as there exists a substantial question of law .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THE SCCI DOES NOT COME UNDER THE DEFINITION OF STATE UNDER</b>	
<b>ARTICLE 12.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>2.1 The monopoly status is not state-conferred or state protected .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>2.2 Test of Instrumentality is failed .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. THE SCCI IS NOT AMENABLE TO THE WRIT JURISDICTION OF THE HC</b>	
<b>UNDER ARTICLE 226.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>3.2 The SCCI doesn't perform public functions nor discharges public duties .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. ORDERS OF THE HIGH COURT AMOUNT TO JUDICIAL LEGISLATION.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>PRAYER.....</b>	<b>16</b>

---

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

---

1. &: And
2. AIR: All India Reporter
3. Art: Article
4. BOD: Board of Directors
5. Cl.: Clause
6. Corp.: Corporation
7. Edn.: Edition
8. G.O: Government Order
9. Hon'ble: Honorable
10. HC: High Court
11. IPL: Indigo Premier League
12. No: Number
13. Ors: Others
14. pg: Page
15. Pvt.: Private
16. SC: Supreme Court
17. SCC: Supreme Court Cases
18. SCCI: Society for Cricket Control in Indigo (SCCI)
19. SCR: Supreme Court Reports
20. Sec.: Section
21. Supp.: Supplementary
22. u/s: Under Section
23. u/a: Under Article
24. UOI: Union of India
25. US: United States
26. USA: United States of America
27. V.: Versus
28. viz.: Namely
29. vol.: Volume

---



---

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

---



---

### CASES

1. A.C. Muthiah v. Board of Control for Cricket in India (2011) 6 SCC 617 ..... 3
2. Ajay Jadeja v. Union of India 95 (2002) DLT 14..... 3
3. Asif Hameed vs. State of Jammu and Kashmir AIR 1989 SC 1899..... 13
4. Commercial Central Excise Sand Customs V M/s. Venus Castings Pvt. Ltd. AIR 2000 SC 1568..... 2
5. G. Bassi Reddy v. International Crops Research Institute & Anr (2003) 4 SCC 225 ... 8
6. G. Veerappa Pillai v. Raman & Raman Ltd. AIR 1952 SC 192..... 15
7. Guruvayur Deavswom Managing Committee v. C.K. Rajan & Ors. AIR 2004 SC561 6
8. Haryana State Industrial Corporation V Cork Manufacturing Co. (2007) 8 SCC 359.. 1
9. His Holiness Kesavananda Bharati Sripadagalvaru v. State of Kerala (1973) 4 SCC 225..... 11
10. Indian Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Ltd. vs. The Workman of Indian Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (2007) 1 SCC 408..... 12
11. Indira Gandhi Nehru v. Raj Narain AIR 1975 SC 2299 ..... 12
12. Janata Dal v. H.S Chowdhary and Ors. 1991(3) SCC 756 ..... 6
13. Jasbhai Motibhai Desai v. Roshan Kumar, Haji Basheer Ahmed and Ors. (1976) 1 SCC 671 ..... 7
14. K.K. Saksena Vs. International Commission on Irrigation and Drainage & Ors 2014 (14) SCALE 384 ..... 9
15. Kishore Samrite v. State of U.P. (2013) 2 SCC 398..... 7
16. Pawan Kumar V State of Haryana (2003) 11 SCC 241 ..... 2
17. Pradeep Kumar Biswas v. Indian Institute of Chemical Biology (2002) 5 SCC 111 .... 3
18. R D Shetty v. International Airport Authority of India 1979 AIR 1628..... 4
19. S.P. Gupta v. Union of India AIR (1982) SC 149 ..... 6
20. State of UP v Section Officer Brotherhood and Another 2004 8 SCC 286..... 15
21. Subhash Kumar v. State of Bihar AIR 1991 SC 420..... 6
22. T B Ibrahim V Regional Transport Authority AIR 1953 SC 79..... 2
23. Western India Plywood v. Shri. P. Ashokan (1997) 7 SCC 638 ..... 2
24. Zee Telefilms Ltd and Anr vs. Union of India and Ors AIR 2005 SC 2677 ..... 2, 5

### STATUTES, CIRCULARS, NOTIFICATIONS ET AL

1. The Constitution of India, 1950
2. The Karnataka Societies Registration Act, 1960
